

Downtown San Diego Partnership

Financial Statements and Supplementary Information

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018



DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Financial Statements and Supplementary Information
Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Functional Expenses	5
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8
Supplementary Information:	
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position - 2019	13
Consolidating Schedule of Activities - 2019	14
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position - 2018	15
Consolidating Schedule of Activities - 2018	16
Financial Statement Reconciliation to Final City Invoice (Unaudited)	17
Statement of Compliance (Unaudited)	18
Budget Versus Actual – PBID (Unaudited)	19

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Downtown San Diego Partnership

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Downtown San Diego Partnership (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Downtown San Diego Partnership as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT, continued

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management, and except for that portion marked "unaudited," was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. The information marked "unaudited" has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

Emphasis-of-Matter Regarding a Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, Downtown San Diego Partnership adopted Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958); Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter.

San Diego, California

DATE

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
ASSETS		
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 437,740	\$ 442,083
Accounts receivable, net	1,013,791	1,181,575
Note receivable	30,000	30,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	<u>322,070</u>	<u>157,897</u>
Total Current Assets	1,803,601	1,811,555
Property and Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	<u>304,533</u>	<u>305,278</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 2,108,134</u>	<u>\$ 2,116,833</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 723,018	\$ 825,563
Accrued expenses	257,017	255,562
Deferred rent	41,705	46,713
Deferred revenue	<u>440,011</u>	<u>416,009</u>
Total Current Liabilities	1,461,751	1,543,847
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	<u>646,383</u>	<u>572,986</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 2,108,134</u>	<u>\$ 2,116,833</u>

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP**Statements of Activities**

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Revenue and Other Income:		
PBID assessment and parks reimbursements	\$ 8,084,177	\$ 8,203,366
Special events	736,575	699,085
Membership dues and renewals	634,506	588,952
Transit pass program	262,212	368,673
Midblock lighting	260,000	220,000
PBID program management	163,506	150,000
City fee	150,000	151,140
Business Improvement District (BID) income	144,898	96,753
Banner	41,450	38,050
Interest income	753	554
Other income	-	25,195
	<u>10,478,077</u>	<u>10,541,768</u>
Total Revenue and Other Income		
Program and Supporting Expenses:		
Program services:		
PBID	6,319,641	6,570,827
Downtown San Diego Partnership	1,224,573	1,265,351
BID	25,345	14,876
Management and general	2,732,958	2,670,965
Fundraising	102,163	27,460
	<u>10,404,680</u>	<u>10,549,479</u>
Total Program and Supporting Expenses		
Change in Net Assets	73,397	(7,711)
Net Assets, beginning	<u>572,986</u>	<u>580,697</u>
Net Assets, ending	<u>\$ 646,383</u>	<u>\$ 572,986</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Program Services			Supporting Services		Total
	PBID	Downtown San Diego Partnership	BID	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries, wages and payroll taxes	\$ 1,692,817	\$ 520,415	\$ 13,262	\$ 1,783,860	\$ 45,515	\$ 4,055,869
Contractual services	2,812,467	-	-	-	-	2,812,467
Employee benefits	457,174	45,865	-	255,128	3,640	761,807
Special events	-	353,256	-	320	39,243	392,819
Midblock lighting	260,000	-	-	-	-	260,000
Transit pass program	-	220,183	-	-	-	220,183
Rent	30,901	-	-	219,672	-	250,573
Commercial Enhancement Program (CEP)	152,028	-	-	52,278	-	204,306
Insurance	161,014	26,320	2,637	2,007	314	192,292
Miscellaneous	99,249	848	-	60,443	10,951	171,491
Utilities	152,775	1,200	-	14,262	-	168,237
Cleaning and janitorial supplies	151,183	-	-	-	-	151,183
City fee	-	-	-	150,000	-	150,000
Repair and maintenance	134,374	-	-	2,902	-	137,276
Depreciation	50,070	56,486	-	-	-	106,556
Program management	-	-	-	90,193	-	90,193
Beautification and placemaking	82,397	-	-	-	-	82,397
Equipment outlay	52,438	-	-	980	-	53,418
Legal and accounting	13,147	-	-	22,213	-	35,360
Office supplies	9,138	-	-	19,012	-	28,150
Membership and corporate events	-	-	-	24,605	-	24,605
Marketing	-	-	9,446	9,549	2,500	21,495
Dues and subscriptions	-	-	-	13,276	-	13,276
Uniforms	8,469	-	-	-	-	8,469
Travel and training	-	-	-	7,191	-	7,191
Bad debt	-	-	-	5,067	-	5,067
	<u>\$ 6,319,641</u>	<u>\$ 1,224,573</u>	<u>\$ 25,345</u>	<u>\$ 2,732,958</u>	<u>\$ 102,163</u>	<u>\$ 10,404,680</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2018

	Program Services			Supporting Services		Total
	PBID	Downtown San Diego Partnership	BID	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries, wages and payroll taxes	\$ 1,695,400	\$ 462,501	\$ 11,270	\$ 1,685,065	\$ 6,855	\$ 3,861,091
Contractual services	2,740,704	-	-	-	-	2,740,704
Employee benefits	523,115	33,426	-	271,435	-	827,976
Commercial Enhancement Program (CEP)	327,479	-	-	57,432	-	384,911
Transit pass program	-	350,692	-	-	-	350,692
Special events	-	333,505	-	5,084	9,608	348,197
Rent	33,662	-	-	227,089	-	260,751
Midblock lighting	220,000	-	-	-	-	220,000
Insurance	168,980	25,166	2,600	1,882	314	198,942
Miscellaneous	114,331	2,456	-	50,810	10,683	178,280
Utilities	162,106	-	-	10,855	-	172,961
Cleaning and janitorial supplies	159,206	-	-	-	-	159,206
City fee	-	-	656	150,000	-	150,656
Beautification and placemaking	148,822	-	-	-	-	148,822
Repair and maintenance	132,244	-	-	-	-	132,244
Depreciation	42,634	57,605	-	-	-	100,239
Program management	-	-	-	93,707	-	93,707
Equipment outlay	65,686	-	-	1,873	-	67,559
Consulting	-	-	-	43,806	-	43,806
Legal and accounting	11,920	-	-	27,820	-	39,740
Office supplies	16,021	-	-	4,885	-	20,906
Membership and corporate events	-	-	-	18,618	-	18,618
Marketing	-	-	350	9,734	-	10,084
Uniforms	8,517	-	-	-	-	8,517
Travel and training	-	-	-	5,458	-	5,458
Dues and subscriptions	-	-	-	5,412	-	5,412
	<u>\$ 6,570,827</u>	<u>\$ 1,265,351</u>	<u>\$ 14,876</u>	<u>\$ 2,670,965</u>	<u>\$ 27,460</u>	<u>\$ 10,549,479</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP**Statements of Cash Flows**

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 73,397	\$ (7,711)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	106,556	100,239
Deferred rent	(5,008)	8,589
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable, net	167,784	(539,880)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(164,173)	55,554
Accounts payable	(102,545)	346,993
Accrued expenses	1,455	(13,936)
Deferred revenue	24,002	27,462
Net Cash Flows Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	101,468	(22,690)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Purchases of equipment and leasehold improvements	(105,811)	(7,389)
Note receivable	-	(30,000)
Net Cash Flows Used by Investing Activities	(105,811)	(37,389)
Cash Flows Used by Financing Activities:		
Payment of PBID advance	-	(166,297)
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(4,343)	(226,376)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	442,083	668,459
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ <u>437,740</u>	\$ <u>442,083</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP

Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities

Downtown San Diego Partnership (Partnership), a not-for-profit California corporation, was formed in 1993 with the merger of two prominent business associations: San Diegans, Inc. and the Central City Association. Today, the Partnership has approximately 250 members and has emerged as the leading advocate for economic growth and revitalization of downtown San Diego.

The Partnership works closely with regional business organizations and the City of San Diego (the “City”) to improve the business climate for downtown San Diego and to help shape policies on issues affecting downtown. Its mission is the advancement of downtown as the economic, cultural and governmental center of the San Diego region through leadership, advocacy and education.

New Accounting Pronouncement

The Partnership adopted ASU No. 2016-14 – *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. This guidance is intended to improve the net asset classification requirements and the information presented in the financial statements and notes about not-for-profit entity’s liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. Main provisions of this guidance include: presentation of two classes of net assets versus the previously required three. The guidance also enhances disclosures for board designations amounts, composition of net assets without donor restrictions, liquidity, and expenses by both their natural and functional classification. The Library Foundation has adjusted the presentation of these statements accordingly. The ASU has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Partnership reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions, and net assets with donor restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions represent expendable funds available for operations which are not otherwise limited by donor restrictions. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions that are satisfied within the same reporting period are reported as net assets without donor restrictions in that period. Net assets with donor restrictions consist of contributed funds subject to specific donor-imposed restrictions contingent upon specific performance of a future event or a specific passage of time before the Partnership may spend the funds, or are subject to irrevocable donor restrictions requiring that the assets be maintained in perpetuity, usually for generating investment income to fund current operations. At June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Partnership did not have any net assets with donor restrictions.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Partnership to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Partnership maintains its cash accounts in several high-quality financial institutions that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to a limit of \$250,000 per depositor. At June 30, 2019, the Partnership had uninsured cash of \$271,681. The Partnership has not experienced any losses in its bank deposit accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

The Partnership received approximately 81% and 81% of its total revenue from the City for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. At June 30, 2019 and 2018, 87% and 87%, respectively, of the accounts receivable balance was due from the City.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Partnership considers all highly-liquid investments with an original maturity date of three months or less when acquired to be cash equivalents.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP

Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable consist of amounts billed and unbilled for services provided through the end of the fiscal year. An allowance for estimated uncollectible accounts is based on past experience and on an analysis of current accounts receivable balances. Accounts deemed uncollectible are written off in the year deemed uncollectible.

Property and Equipment

Property and Equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, or fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the remaining life of the lease or useful life of the asset, whichever is shorter. The Partnership capitalizes assets which cost or have a donated value of \$1,000 or more.

Estimated useful lives, by major classification, are as follows:

Vehicles	4-5 years
Furniture and equipment	5-7 years
Computer equipment	5 years
Leasehold improvements	Shorter of useful life or term of lease

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

The Partnership evaluates long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. If the estimated future cash flows (undiscounted and without interest charges) from the use of an asset are less than the carrying value, a write-down will be recorded to reduce the related asset to its estimated fair value. To date, no such write-downs have occurred.

Revenue Recognition

The City (Property and Business Improvement District ("PBID") Assessments) and other sources of revenue: Revenue from City reimbursements is recognized monthly in the period in which contracted and operating expenses are recognized, including the maintenance and repair of one public water feature.

Membership dues and renewals: Revenue from memberships is recognized using the straight-line method over the term of the membership. The unearned portion of membership revenue is reported as deferred revenue.

Transit pass program: Revenue from transit pass sales is recognized when the passes are picked up or shipped to the customer. Revenue is recorded net of any discounts or returns.

Contributed services and materials: Contributed services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills and would otherwise be purchased. Volunteers also provide services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements since the required recognition criteria were not met. Contributed materials and other assets are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair values at the date of receipt. No such contributions were received for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

Contributions: Contributions received, as well as collectible unconditional promises to give, are recognized in the period the contribution is received. Contributions receivable are recorded in the period the Partnership is notified that the receivable is valid and an estimated value is provided by the trustee. Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions are reported as revenues with donor restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions when the donor restrictions are satisfied. Contributions received with donor-imposed restrictions that are satisfied within the same reporting period are reported as support without donor restrictions in that period. Conditional promises to give are recognized when conditions are substantially met.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP

Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Functional Allocation of Expense

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

Income Taxes

The Partnership, a California nonprofit corporation, is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(e) of the California Code. Since the Partnership is exempt from federal and state income tax liability, no provision for federal or state income taxes has been included in these financial statements.

For the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, management of the Partnership believes there has been no activity that would jeopardize the tax position, being a tax exempt organization, and that it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that this position would be sustained upon examination. The Partnership recognizes interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits in interest expense. There were none for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

All tax exempt entities are subject to review and audit by federal, state, and other applicable agencies. Such agencies may review the taxability of unrelated business income, or the qualification of the tax-exempt entity under the Internal Revenue Code and applicable state statutes.

Future Accounting Standards

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) has issued three substantial Accounting Standards Updates (ASU) which will become effective in future years.

The amendments in ASU 2014-09 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* and subsequent updates require that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Adoption of the new standard is to be applied on a full retrospective basis or modified retrospective basis. The Partnership is in the process of assessing how this new ASU and subsequent updates will affect the Partnership's reporting of revenues. This assessment includes determining the effect of the new standard on the Partnership's financial statements, accounting systems, business processes, and internal controls. Based on its assessment to date, the Partnership does not currently expect adoption to have a material effect on its revenues. Adoption of ASU 2014-09 will also require enhanced financial statement disclosures about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers.

In June 2018, ASU 2018-08 *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made* was issued to provide guidance on the accounting and reporting of grants and contributions. This guidance will assist nonprofit Partnerships in evaluating if a transaction is an exchange transaction or a contribution. Clarification was also added to determine if a contribution is conditional or unconditional and how each of these should be recorded. This update is effective for transactions in which the entity serves as the resource recipient for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Partnership is evaluating the effect that the provisions of ASU 2018-08 will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP

Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02 *Leases*. The primary change in GAAP addressed by ASU 2016-02 is the requirement for a lessee to recognize on the balance sheet a liability to make lease payments (“lease liability”) and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. ASU 2016-02 also requires qualitative and quantitative disclosures to enable users of the financial statements to assess the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Lessees must apply a modified retrospective transition approach for leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. The Partnership is evaluating the effect that the provisions of ASU 2016-02 will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through **DATE**, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 – Accounts Receivable

At June 30, 2019 and 2018, accounts receivable consisted of the following:

	2019	2018
City	\$ 800,559	\$ 1,024,999
Other	209,772	157,730
	<u>1,010,331</u>	<u>1,182,729</u>
Less allowance for doubtful accounts	3,460	(1,154)
	<u>\$ 1,013,791</u>	<u>\$ 1,181,575</u>

Note 3 – Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30:

	2019	2018
Vehicles	\$ 111,857	\$ 32,326
Furniture and equipment	286,040	261,040
Computer equipment	84,621	83,341
Leasehold improvements	186,956	186,956
	<u>669,474</u>	<u>563,663</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(364,941)	(258,385)
	<u>\$ 304,533</u>	<u>\$ 305,278</u>

Note 4 – Note Receivable

During the year ended June 30, 2018, the Partnership loaned \$30,000 to an organization. The note is unsecured, does not carry an interest rate, and is due in full by June 30, 2020.

Note 5 – PBID Contract

The Partnership renegotiated a new 10-year agreement with the City to run the PBID program through June 30, 2025. In connection therewith, the Partnership received a \$1,950,000 non-interest bearing advance from the City. The advance will be applied against the last three to four months of expenditures for each fiscal year. The \$1,950,000 is used to offset the amount of reimbursements for the City that the Partnership incurred during the year.

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP

Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Note 6 – Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

The Partnership leases its office facilities under non-cancelable operating leases. On September 21, 2015, the Partnership renewed its lease for its existing office facilities. This lease has an 8-year term and expires on June 30, 2023. Additionally, the Partnership renewed their office facility for PBID activities for a term of 5.5 years ending on December 31, 2020. The minimum annual rentals under these leases were being charged to expense on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Deferred rent as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$41,705 and \$46,713, respectively.

Future minimum lease commitments under this agreement for the years subsequent to June 30, 2019 and thereafter are approximately as follows:

Year Ending June 30,		
2020	\$	195,972
2021		203,292
2022		167,556
2023		131,076
2024		136,896
		<hr/>
Total	\$	<u>834,792</u>

Total rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$229,362 and \$237,938, respectively.

Grants and Contracts

The Partnership has \$8,802,581 of contracts with government agencies which are subject to audit for the year ended June 30, 2019. As of June 30, 2019, no such audits by granting agencies have been performed. No provision has been made for any liabilities that may arise from such audits since the amounts, if any, cannot be determined. The Partnership believes that any liability which may result from these audits would not be material.

Note 7 – Liquidity and Availability

The following reflects the Partnership's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual obligations within one year of the statement of financial position date.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 437,740	\$ 442,083
Accounts receivable, net	1,013,791	1,181,575
Note receivable	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,481,531</u>	<u>\$ 1,653,658</u>

The Partnership regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of available funds. The Partnership structures its financial assets to be available as general expenditures and other obligations become due.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DRAFT

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Downtown San Diego Partnership	Clean and Safe	Eliminations	2019 Total
ASSETS				
Current Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 437,740	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 437,740
Accounts receivables, net	307,301	804,243	(97,753)	1,013,791
Note receivable	30,000	-	-	30,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	60,683	261,387	-	322,070
	<u>835,724</u>	<u>1,065,630</u>	<u>(97,753)</u>	<u>1,803,601</u>
Total Current Assets				
Property and Equipment, net of accumulated depreciator	<u>179,598</u>	<u>124,935</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>304,533</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,015,322</u>	<u>\$ 1,190,565</u>	<u>\$ (97,753)</u>	<u>\$ 2,108,134</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Current Liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 78,689	\$ 742,082	\$ (97,753)	\$ 723,018
Accrued expenses	42,093	214,924	-	257,017
Deferred rent	34,878	6,827	-	41,705
Deferred revenue	434,683	5,328	-	440,011
	<u>590,343</u>	<u>969,161</u>	<u>(97,753)</u>	<u>1,461,751</u>
Total Current Liabilities				
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	<u>424,979</u>	<u>221,404</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>646,383</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 1,015,322</u>	<u>\$ 1,190,565</u>	<u>\$ (97,753)</u>	<u>\$ 2,108,134</u>

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Consolidating Schedule of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Downtown San Diego Partnership	Clean and Safe	Eliminations	2019 Total
Revenue and Other Income:				
PBID assessment and parks reimbursements	\$ -	\$ 8,084,177	\$ -	\$ 8,084,177
Special events	736,575	-	-	736,575
Membership dues and renewals	634,506	-	-	634,506
Transit pass program	262,212	-	-	262,212
Midblock lighting	-	260,000	-	260,000
PBID program management	163,506	-	-	163,506
City fee	-	150,000	-	150,000
Business Improvement District (BID) income	144,898	-	-	144,898
Banner	41,450	-	-	41,450
Interest income	700	53	-	753
	<u>1,983,847</u>	<u>8,494,230</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,478,077</u>
Total Revenue and Other Income				
Program and Supporting Expenses:				
Program services:				
PBID	-	6,319,641	-	6,319,641
Downtown San Diego Partnership	1,224,573	-	-	1,224,573
BID	25,345	-	-	25,345
Management and general	632,257	2,100,701	-	2,732,958
Fundraising	91,212	10,951	-	102,163
	<u>1,973,387</u>	<u>8,431,293</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,404,680</u>
Total Program and Supporting Expenses				
Change in Net Assets	10,460	62,937	-	73,397
Net Assets, beginning	<u>414,519</u>	<u>158,467</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>572,986</u>
Net Assets, ending	<u>\$ 424,979</u>	<u>\$ 221,404</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 646,383</u>

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position
Year Ended June 30, 2018

	Downtown San Diego Partnership	Clean and Safe	Eliminations	2018 Total
ASSETS				
Current Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 442,083	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 442,083
Accounts receivables, net	255,294	1,024,291	(98,010)	1,181,575
Note receivable	30,000			30,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	51,910	105,987	-	157,897
Total Current Assets	779,287	1,130,278	(98,010)	1,811,555
Property and Equipment, net of accumulated depreciatio	236,084	69,194	-	305,278
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,015,371</u>	<u>\$ 1,199,472</u>	<u>\$ (98,010)</u>	<u>\$ 2,116,833</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
Current Liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 88,578	\$ 834,995	\$ (98,010)	\$ 825,563
Accrued expenses	61,556	194,006	-	255,562
Deferred rent	38,135	8,578	-	46,713
Deferred revenue	412,583	3,426	-	416,009
Total Current Liabilities	600,852	1,041,005	(98,010)	1,543,847
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	414,519	158,467	-	572,986
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 1,015,371</u>	<u>\$ 1,199,472</u>	<u>\$ (98,010)</u>	<u>\$ 2,116,833</u>

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Consolidating Schedule of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2018

	Downtown San Diego Partnership	Clean and Safe	Eliminations	2018 Total
Revenue and Other Income:				
PBID assessment and parks reimbursements	\$ -	\$ 8,203,366	\$ -	\$ 8,203,366
Special events	699,085	-	-	699,085
Membership dues and renewals	588,952	-	-	588,952
Transit pass program	368,673	-	-	368,673
Midblock lighting	-	220,000	-	220,000
City fee	-	150,000	-	150,000
PBID program management	151,140	-	-	151,140
Business Improvement District (BID) income	96,753	-	-	96,753
Banner	38,050	-	-	38,050
Other income	29,214	(4,019)	-	25,195
Interest income	461	93	-	554
	<u>1,972,328</u>	<u>8,569,440</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,541,768</u>
Total Revenue and Support				
Program and Supporting Expenses:				
Program services:				
PBID	-	6,570,827	-	6,570,827
Downtown San Diego Partnership	1,265,351	-	-	1,265,351
BID	14,876	-	-	14,876
Management and general	634,622	2,036,343	-	2,670,965
Fundraising	16,777	10,683	-	27,460
	<u>1,931,626</u>	<u>8,617,853</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,549,479</u>
Total Program and Supporting Expenses				
Change in Net Assets	40,702	(48,413)	-	(7,711)
Net Assets, beginning	<u>373,817</u>	<u>206,880</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>580,697</u>
Net Assets, ending	<u>\$ 414,519</u>	<u>\$ 158,467</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 572,986</u>

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Financial Statement Reconciliation to Final City Invoice (Unaudited)
Year Ended June 30, 2019

Total expenses per statement of activities - PBID	\$ 8,433,847
Unallowed depreciation expense	(4,019)
Adjustment to record accrued salaries	(93,247)
Adjustment to record deferred rent	(6,827)
Equipment purchases	<u>50,070</u>
Total expenses per final invoice to the City	<u>\$ 8,379,824</u>

DRAFT

DOWNTOWN SAN DIEGO PARTNERSHIP
Budget Versus Actual - PBID (Unaudited)
Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Budget billed	Actual billed	Invoiced difference
Revenue and Other Income:			
Assessments	\$ 8,222,646	\$ 8,026,653	\$ (195,993)
Parks	36,000	34,063	(1,937)
Interest income	180	53	(127)
Total Revenue and Other Income	8,258,826	8,060,769	(198,057)
Expenses:			
Salaries and wages	5,575,699	5,548,980	(26,719)
Powerwashing	870,389	870,715	326
Fidelity and general liability insurance	158,000	147,149	(10,851)
Program oversight	151,362	142,472	(8,890)
Cleaning/janitorial supplies	150,000	140,086	(9,914)
Leasing/purchasing (equipment)	80,000	131,969	51,969
Rents/leases	116,201	113,120	(3,081)
Streetscape	100,020	97,437	(2,583)
Tree trimming	143,206	90,676	(52,530)
Beautification/placemaking	85,000	82,397	(2,603)
Waste removal	85,000	80,468	(4,532)
Property Marketing	100,790	75,965	(24,825)
Business attraction and retention	100,790	75,850	(24,940)
Other repairs/maintenance	70,000	72,798	2,798
Vehicle fuel	70,000	64,478	(5,522)
Workorder system	67,000	54,757	(12,243)
Payroll services/parking/misc	42,000	49,770	7,770
Electric services	39,000	48,384	9,384
Water services	33,000	31,072	(1,928)
Water feature	31,000	30,660	(340)
Office supplies	22,500	22,629	129
Tree light maintenance	30,472	19,989	(10,483)
Vehicle insurance	18,000	14,000	(4,000)
Landscaping supplies	19,116	11,097	(8,019)
Audit services	13,000	10,566	(2,434)
Dry goods/uniforms	10,000	8,469	(1,531)
IT support	8,000	6,119	(1,881)
Training	10,000	5,331	(4,669)
District mailings/web services	10,500	4,832	(5,668)
Telephones	3,200	4,112	912
Legal	5,500	2,581	(2,919)
Travel	2,000	1,859	(141)
Postage/mailing	500	60	(440)
Wayfinding sign maintenance	5,000	-	(5,000)
Total reimbursable expenses	8,226,245	8,060,847	(165,398)
Excess revenue and other income over expenses	\$ 32,581	\$ (78)	\$ (32,659)